
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.30 pm in The Rainhall Centre, Rainhall Road, 
Barnoldswick, BB18 5DR  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Appointment of Chair    

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chair    

 
3. Membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Questions from members of the public    

 (Limited to 15 minutes)  
 
5. Apologies    

 
6. Note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
7. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
8. Lancashire County Council Budget   (Pages 17 - 26) 

 (George Graham, Deputy County Treasurer, will be 
attending for this item) 

 

 
9. Draft East Lancashire Highways and Transport 

Masterplan for consultation purposes   
(Pages 27 - 82) 

 
10. 2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 83 - 84) 

 The dashboard details the performance of the 
directorate between July and September in relation to 
the approved Pendle District Commissioning Plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11. 2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning 
Plan for Pendle   

(Pages 85 - 86) 

 The attached table sets out the list of priorities 
identified by members since the last meeting which 
could be funded from the Local Priorities Response 
Fund. In order to support the development of the 
2014/15 Commissioning Plan, the Forum is asked to 
consider the schemes using the allocations and 
information contained within the table. 

 

 
12. Themes for Future Meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Harry 
Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 
07717 423903 harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
13. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
14. Date of Next Forum    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Forum will be held 
at 6.30 p.m. on the 7 April 2014 either in Brierfield or 
Colne at a venue to be determined.  

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Pendle Three Tier Forum  
Membership and Terms of Reference  
 

Terms of Reference 
 

• The Forum is a joint business meeting of County, District, and Town and Parish 
Councillors, open to the public. 

• The membership of the Forum will be all local County Councillors with an 
Electoral Division within the District and an equal number of District Councillors 
appointed by the District Council, and one Parish/Town Council representative 
nominated from the Parish Councils within the District area. District Councils and 
the Parish/Town Councils can nominate deputies or replacements in accordance 
with their own procedures. The officer(s) supporting the meeting must be notified 
of any changes prior to a meeting.  Political balance rules do not apply to the 
Forum, although districts may follow these for their nominations. 

• The Forum will discuss issues that are of joint interest across the three levels of 
local government in the area. Agenda items will focus on strategic issues relating 
to all local councils in the area.  

• Any member of the Forum can request that an item is considered at a future 
meeting of the Forum. The Chair is responsible for agreeing the agenda and 
deciding whether an issue raised by a member will appear on an agenda. Where 
issues are raised that do not fall within the remit of the Forum these will be dealt 
with via the appropriate mechanism. 

• The Pendle Three Tier Forum allows public speaking on the following basis: 

• For 15 minutes at the beginning of the meeting and on every item.  

• The Chair of the meeting is responsible for managing t
[...]
with via the appropriate mechanism. 
 
Membership 
 
The current membership of the Pendle Three Tier Forum is: 
 
Lancashire County Council Pendle Borough Council 
  
County Councillor M Iqbal Councillor E Ansar 
County Councillor A Ali Councillor T Beckett 
County Councillor D Lord Councillor T Cooney 
County Councillor P White Councillor K Hartley 
County Councillor C Wakeford Councillor G Roach 
County Councillor D Whipp Councillor R Smith 
  
The Parish and Town Councils' place on the Three Tier Forum is vacant. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 at 6.30 pm in Wilson 
Room, Town Hall, Nelson 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor Azhar Ali 
County Councillor Christian Wakeford 
County Councillor David Whipp 
Councillor Ken Hartley 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Bob Allen 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Harry Ballantyne, LCC Localities Officer 
Janet Mulligan, LCC Democratic Services 
 
1.  Election of Chair and Deputy Chair 

 
Appointment of Chair 
 
County Councillor M Iqbal was appointed as Chair of the Pendle 3 Tier Forum for this 
meeting 
 
Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 
Councillor K Hartley was appointed as Deputy Chair of the Pendle 3 Tier Forum for this 
meeting.  
 
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Beckett and T Cooney. 
 
3.  Note of the meeting held on 8 April 2013 

 
Subject to a correction relating to Councillor G Roach's attendance (he had been shown 
as County Councillor K Roach), the note of the meeting held on 8 April 2013 was 
presented and accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
Harry Ballantyne, Localities Officer, updated the Forum about matters which had 
previously been suggested for this meeting: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
 

Healthwatch – efforts had continued to encourage a representative from Healthwatch to 
attend the Forum. It was agreed, however, that members had received sufficient 
information about Healthwatch via other channels and there was now no need for this 
matter to be presented to the Forum 
 
Information about pothole complaints – the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport would shortly be signing off a report following which a briefing note would be 
circulated to the Forum. 
 
The impact of the closure of the HWRC at Colne – a cabinet working group had been 
established to look at HWRC provision. It was expected to report back by 31 December 
2013. The Chair encouraged county councillors to contact the Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Waste if they wished to be part of the working group.  
 
4.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at previous 
meeting held on 8 April 2013. 
 
The following points were raised: 
 
Salterforth Lane – It was suggested that the surface had been neglected to the extent 
that it was now dangerous. The cost of repair work had previously been estimated as £40- 
£50k, however it was now proposed that repairs be carried out to improve the surface to 
make it suitable for use by pedestrians, horse riders etc, with vehicular access blocked, 
which could be achieved at a cost of approximately £16k. It was suggested that the 
relevant landowner who had objected to a DMMO be approached and persuaded to 
accept this proposal. It was agreed that Alan Capstick be asked to take this forward.  
 
Adopted highways shown on MARIO – It was accepted that some inaccuracies were 
inevitable and, as such, staff in the customer contact centre should be sensitive to this 
possibility in their response to enquiries from the public. An update on work currently 
underway to fill in the gaps regarding the adoption status of highways was requested by 
the Forum. 
 
Petition re Priority Gritting Routes – As the roads referred to in the petition did not meet 
the criteria to be added to the list of priority gritting rou
[...]
 contractors 
 

• Road safety measures, specifically on Colne Road, which was sometimes used as a 
'rat run' by speeding vehicles (although it has a low accident threshold), Birtwistle 
Avenue, Vernon Street and Coulton Street 

 

• Bus transport – just one company provides services on the route from Rawtenstall to 
Manchester 

 

• Flooding – clearing of culverts etc 
 

• Winter gritting 
 

• Traffic management – specifically Salterforth Lane and Ghyll Lane (previously referred 
to) 

 
It was agreed that Harry Ballantyne would report the above suggestions to the 
Commissioning Team. 
 
7.  Items raised by members of the Forum 

 
Health and Education 
 
It was considered important to ensure that the Pendle area received its fair share of 
funding and provision of education and health services. There was a high premature death 
rate and relatively poor uptake of preventative medicine in Pendle. There should be a 
programme to promote health checks and to consider how best to raise local take-up 
statistics to bring them more in line with national statistics. It was suggested that the 
Forum receive information, perhaps in a 'dashboard' style report of key facts, figures and 
decisions relating to health and education. 
 
There was particular concern about the Care Navigation Service; it was felt that it was not 
working as it should. The Chair reported that a joint Care Complaints Task Group between 
Pendle Borough Council and Lancashire County Council had been established and was 
due to report in the next two weeks. 
 
The Chair suggested that a member of the Public Health team be invited to the next 
meeting of the Forum. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

8.  Themes for Future Meetings 
 

Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier Forum to 
Harry Ballantyne harry.ballantyne@lancashire'gov.uk.   Any suggestions would need to be 
cleared with the Chair. 
 
The following suggestions were put forward at the meeting: 
 

• LCC budget – a short presentation to each Forum by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council 

 

• Public Health – as discussed in the previous item. 
 
9.  Urgent Business 

 
Developing the Three Tier Forums 
 
It was reported that one of the priorities of the new administration was to review and 
develop the Three Tier Forums. The Leader of the county council had written to all 
Lancashire District Leaders inviting views about future arrangements.  She had proposed, 
in particular, that the Forums be held in public. There was no expectation that all Forums 
would operate in exactly the same way. 
 
Members made the following comments and suggestions: 
 

• A modified version of the model used for the former Lancashire Locals be adopted 
 

• The Three Tier Forums should have decision making powers 
 

• That the membership comprise six county councillors, six district councillors and three 
parish/town councillors 

 

• That the Three Tier Forums should have a devolved budget 
 

• That meetings of the Forum be held every eight weeks 
 

• The meetings of the Forum be held in public. 
 
10.  Date of Next Forum 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Pendle 3 Tier Forum had been scheduled for 10 
December 2013 at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber, Nelson Town Hall. A request was 
made to change the date, ensuring there was no clash with Pendle Borough Council 
meetings, and to hold the meeting in Barnoldswick. 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



Pendle Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 24/09/13 revised 17/10/2013 

 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Information about pothole complaints – the 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport will 

shortly be signing off a report following which a 

briefing note would be circulated to the Forum. 

 

Harry Ballantyne 

Localities Officer 

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport has now signed off a
[...]
in 

the Pendle area.  

 

Alan Capstick 

Public Realm Manager 

Surface dressing is restricted to the months of May to September but 

this is dependent on weather conditions. Other carriageway surfacing 

work is ideally carried out between April and October but it can take 

place at other times of the year as long as the temperature is not too 

low. Footway work can be carried out all year round subject to the 

ground conditions.   

 

Actions raised by Parish & Town Councils which have been deal with outside of the meeting  

 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

None were received   

 

P
age 15



P
age 16



 
 

Briefing Paper for Three Tier Forums 

The County Council's Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2017/18 

1. Introduction 

This briefing paper sets out for the Three Tier forums the nature of the financial 
challenge facing the County Council over the coming four years and provides 
information on the first set of proposals for addressing this challenge which the 
County Council's Cabinet are consulting on. 

The purpose of the discussion at the Three Tier forum meetings is to raise 
awareness amongst partners of both the scale of the financial challenge and the 
nature of the savings that will have to be identified in order to meet that challenge, 
while also gathering partners' views on areas of spending priority as part of a broad 
consultation process. 

2. The Financial Context 

Over the next four years, the County Council is faced with making savings of £300m, 
equivalent to 38% of its current budget. This reduction needs to be set within the 
context that between the years 2010 to 2017, the County Council will have had to 
make savings of over £0.5bn. This in itself sits within a national context whereby 
authorities are publically speaking about financial projections which may leave them 
no longer financially viable, or where the provision of statutory services may be 
significantly compromise
[...]
 The outcome of the work to date is set out within 
this report and includes: 

• Review of cost pressures within the financial forecast 

• The outcome of the 10% Challenges, and 

• Reducing the cost of being in business. 

Given the scale of the overall challenge facing the County Council it is clear, 
however, that the savings cannot be achieved without impacting on services.  

4.1 Ongoing Review of Costs 

The table below summarises the changes to the overall forecast set out above as a 
result of the continuing review of planning assumptions and forecasts as new 
information becomes available. 

Currently taking into account the impact of new pressures identified this review 
results in a reduction in the savings requirement over the four years of £17.4m. Work 
will continue to keep costs under review to ensure they are neither under forecast 
(and placing the County Council at risk of overspending) or over forecast (and at risk 
of reducing spend in services unnecessarily). 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 
 

Area of Cost 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Impact of the proposal to 
implement the Living Wage 

-3.000 -0.090 -0.093 -0.095 -3.278 

Impact of the revised forecast 
of procurement savings  

-5.000 - - - -5.000 

The full year effect of savings 
agreed as part of the current 
financial strategy but not 
included within the financial 
forecast 

3.600 1.900 1.300 0.800 7.600 

Review of inflation for social 
care providers; providing 
1.75% within the 2014/15 
forecast 

3.245 - - - 3.245 

Review of the level of 
demand incorporated within 
the forecast for 
concessionary travel  

0.645 0.180 0.197 0.190 1.212 

Revised forecast of the 
employers contribution to the 
local government pension 
fund as a result of the 
triennial valuation 

1.500 1.553 1.541 1.538 6.132 

Reflection of the government 
commitment to a 1% pay cap 
for local government in 
2014/15  

2.600 - - - 2.600 

Revised forecast of council 
tax inco
[...]
iness 

It is vital that the costs of the County Council being in business are constantly 
challenged; by continually seeking to reduce these costs the impact of the level of 
savings required on the provision of services can be reduced. A number of areas 
totalling £17.4m have been identified where the cost of being in business can be 
reduced, with no impact on the level, or quality of services provided by the County 
Council to communities. These are set out in the table below: 
 

Area of Cost to be Reduced 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Contribution of Public Health to the 
County Council's overheads – 
calculation of the appropriate share 
in accordance with proper 
accounting practice 

1.050 - - - 1.050 

Reduced process costs within the 
Environment Direction as a result of 
the implementation of fit for purpose 

- - - 0.900 0.900 

Page 21



 
 

Area of Cost to be Reduced 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

asset management systems for 
highways and property 

Reduction in printing and postage 
costs 

1.000 - - - 1.000 

Management of business mileage 
through greater use of tele-
conferencing and reducing the 
requirement to travel to meetings  

1.000 - - - 1.000 

Reduction in accommodation costs 
as a result of the downsizing of the 
County Council 

- - - 5.000 5.000 

Review of business intelligence 
support services to join up resources 
across the County Council 

0.400 0.400 0.100 0.100 1.000 

Reducing the cost of the County 
Treasurer's Directorate to reflect the 
downsizing of the County Council 

0.303 0.180 0.707 0.229 1.419 

Reflecting actual spending levels 
within the Corporate Expenditure 
budget 

0.210 - - - 0.210 

Reviewing the Treasury 
Management Strategy to reflect 
normal practice in stock lending, 
reduction in prices and realignment 
of loan charges 

1.675 0.600 - - 2.275 

Reduction in the cost of waste - 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.500 

Impact of the previously approved 
revised approach to energy 
management 

0.885 0.121 1.006 - 2.012 

Impact of reducing the cost of 
being in business 

6.523 1.801 2.313 6.729 17.366 

 

4.4 Policy Options 

As set out above, the County Council must deliver savings equivalent to almost 40% 
of its current budget. This, in addition to the £220m already delivered, cannot be 
achieved without impacting on services. 

Policy options are those budget proposals which have an impact on the services 
received by Lancashire's communities.  

The County Council's Cabinet at its meeting on 7th November approved the 
beginning of consultation on a number of policy options and proposals for reshaping 
the way in which services are delivered.  

Proposals for reshaping services are concentrated within the Adult Services, Health 
and Well Being Directorate, reflecting the various drivers in this area towards greater 
service integration. The other major area of focus is the Council's work on the skills 
agenda which is to be looked at from the perspective of getting the most out of the 

Page 22



 
 

myriad of funding streams supporting this service. A summary is provided below and 
further information is attached. 

Area of Service to be Reshaped 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Reshaping and Recommissioning 
of Domiciliary Care 

 2.000   2.000 

Recommissioning Telecare  0.500 1.000 2.500 4.000 

Learning Disability Remodelling 
Supported Living 

4.000 4.000 4.000  12.000 

Recommissioning of Mental Health 
Services 

0.060 0.970 0.160 0.160 1.350 

Integration of health and care 
services in Lancashire 

1.000 1.900 3.800 4.300 11.000 

Review of skills provision - using it 
differently and contributing to 
overheads 

0.500 0.500 1.000  2.000 

Total Reshaping of Service 
Delivery 

5.560 9.870 9.960 6.960 32.350 

 

A summary of the proposals which impact on services by Directorate is given below: 

 

Policy Option 2014/15      2015/16      2016/17    
[...]
FS) Grants 

0.500  --- --- --- 0.500  

 Total 0.500  --- --- --- 0.500  

Total All Policy Options 15.204  10.412  4.196  0.170  29.982  

 

4.5 The Impact of the Proposals Currently Being Consulted On 

When taken together the impact of the proposals identified to date on the forecast 
budget gap is as follows: 

 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Savings Requirement 
Identified 

76.000 94.000 67.000 63.000 300.000 

      
Savings Identified:      
Review of Costs 5.590 3.793 3.675 3.613 16.671 
10% Challenge 16.272 2.809   19.081 
Reducing the Cost of Being 
in Business 

6.523 1.801 2.313 6.729 17.366 

Reshaping Service Delivery 5.560 9.870 9.960 6.960 32.350 
Policy Options 15.204 10.412 4.196 0.170 29.982 
Total Savings Identified 49.149 28.685 20.144 17.472 115.450 
      

Remaining Savings 
Requirement 

26.851 65.315 46.856 45.528 184.550 

 

Page 25



 
 

Thus, while the proposals identified to date represent significant progress and 
equate to saving the entire waste budget the remaining savings which need to be 
found equates to saving the County Council's entire spending on Older People. 

5. Moving Forward From Here 

The County Council's Cabinet have asked the Management Team to develop further 
proposals to meet the remainder of the savings requirement in 2014/15 and these 
will come forward to the meetings of the Cabinet in December and January and be 
consulted on. By focussing on balancing the 2014/15 budget, this will enable time to 
be devoted to the huge challenge of downsizing the County Council to a new budget 
level of £640m by 2017/18. 

 
This reduction needs to be set within the context that between the years 2010 to 
2017, the County Council will have had to make savings of over £0.5bn. This in itself 
sits within a national context whereby authorities are publically speaking about 
financial projections which may leave them no longer financially viable, or where the 
provision of statutory serv
[...]
s which could be costed £527,058

THE FOLLOWING ISSUES ARE EITHER: NOT SCHEMES / ARE NOT RECOMMENDED / ARE UNDER INVESTIGATION / OR ARE A REPEAT OF SCHEMES ABOVE

FOOTWAYS WORKS

NON FOOTWAYS WORKS

No footway schemes have been identified

Member suggestions for the Pendle 2014/15 Capital Programme to be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund

Key

Indicates if a scheme has already been identified by officers, and therefore could be funded  

through the main capital programme

Indicates if a scheme has been identified by officers but is unlikely to receive funding as it is 

a lower priority on the main capital programme ranking list

Schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund  (see adjacent section 

for any remaining allocation available)

"Rank" Suggested works which have been ranked based on condition

"Draw the Line Exercise" - Potential Allocation Available for Pendle: £130,928

Number of schemes proposed for funding from the Local Priorities Response Fund =  3

Total cost of schemes = £130,853. Remaining allocation available for schemes = £75

Summary

- Total number of member suggestions =  30

- Number of member suggestions which could be costed by officers =  15

- Total value of suggestions which could be costed by officers =  £527,058

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum
	6 Note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013
	7 Action sheet update from last meeting
	8 Lancashire County Council Budget
	9 Draft East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan for consultation purposes
	East Lancashire Masterplan - Appendices

	10 2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	11 2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Pendle



Minutes of the meeting

Pendle Three Tier Forum
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.30 pm in The Rainhall Centre, Rainhall Road, Barnoldswick
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor David Whipp

	

	Forum Members

	

	County Councillor Azhar Ali

County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal

County Councillor Dorothy Lord

County Councillor Christian Wakeford

Councillor Tony Beckett

Councillor Ken Hartley

Councillor Graham Roach

Councillor Richard Smith

Councillor Tony Edwards


	


<AI1>
Also in attendance

Lisa Kitto, LCC Deputy County Treasurer

Harry Ballantyne, LCC Localities Officer

Chris Mather, LCC Democratic Services

Dave Colbert, LCC Specialist Advisor – Transport Planning  

Debbie Thompson, LCC Localities Officer

Philip Mousdale, Pendle Borough Council
</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Appointment of Chair



County Councillor M Iqbal and County Councillor D Whipp were nominated for the position of Chair.  Upon being put to the vote, County Councillor Whipp was elected as Chair of the Forum for the ensuing year.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Appointment of Deputy Chair



Councillor Smith was elected as Deputy Chair of the Forum for the ensuing year.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum



The membership of the Forum was duly noted and members accepted the revised Terms of Reference which included provision for public attendance and speaking at meetings.   

The Forum was reminded that the County Council's Cabinet Member had ultimate responsibility for decision making and that the Forum was only able to make recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member.
</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Questions from members of the public



Borough Councillor Hanif (attended as a member of the public) asked the Forum to support a residents parking scheme on Reedley Road at a cost of £21k with Brierfield and Reedley area committee allocating £6k to the scheme. 

Councillor Hanif felt that the scheme would help prevent double parking and problems caused by reversing vehicles particularly at school opening and closing times.  County Councillor Wakeford was concerned that the scheme would lead to higher vehicle speeds along the road.  
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Pendle



This item was brought forward in the agenda so a broader discussion of the Local Priorities Response Fund could take place. 

The Forum was presented with a list of priorities identified by members since the last meeting which could be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund.  In order to support the development of the 2014/15 Commissioning Plan, members were asked to consider the schemes using the allocations and information contained within the report presented to the meeting. 

There was a lengthy discussion on the list of priorities and the following key points were raised:

· It was noted that the capital programme proper was not yet agreed and that not all county councillor s had attended the commissioning event in August.

· It was suggested that £131,000 from the Local Priorities Response Fund should be disaggregated down to Divisional level as follows: 

	Division
	Cllr
	Electorate (number of people)
	% of the total electorate
	Allocation (£)
	 

	West Craven
	CC Whipp
	13,347
	19.71
	£25,805.91
	 

	Pendle East
	CC White
	11,026
	16.28
	£21,315.08
	 

	Pendle Central
	CC Lord
	10,668
	15.76
	£20,634.25
	 

	Nelson South
	CC Ali
	10,778
	15.92
	£20,843.74
	 

	Pendle West
	CC Wakeford
	10,943
	16.16
	£21,157.96
	 

	Brierfield and Nelson North
	CC Iqbal
	10,945
	16.17
	£21,171.06
	 

	 
	TOTAL: 67,707
	 
	TOTAL (13/14): £130,928


Officers would circulate the above information to all members of the Forum.

· It was agreed that all opportunities for match funding for schemes should be explored including funding from area councils, Pendle BC and S106 monies.

· Members were reminded that a final decision on the schemes to be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund would be taken by the County Council's Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport. 

· A comment was made that the Cabinet Member was happy for members to come up with schemes in their division and submit them to Alan Capstick for costing. Members were reminded that time was of the essence.

· The Forum agreed that scheme number 5 (Birtwistle Avenue/Harrison/Tennyson Drive Nelson) should be recommended for funding through the Neighbourhood Priorities Funding pot and not the Local Priorities Response Fund.

· No other schemes were supported (including the scheme requested by Councillor Hanif under the earlier public questions section).
</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Apologies



Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P White, Councillor T Cooney and Councillor E Ansar. 
</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013



The note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 was presented and accepted as a true and correct record.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	Action sheet update from last meeting



Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the previous meeting held on 24 September 2013.

It was reported that further speed checks were being undertaken on Birtwistle Avenue.
</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	Lancashire County Council Budget



Lisa Kitto presented a detailed report regarding the nature of the financial challenge facing the County Council over the next few years and informed the meeting that the County Council was faced with making savings of around £300m over the next four financial years which was the equivalent to almost 40% of its current budget.

It was noted that the County Council was currently focussing on balancing the 2014/15 budget and this would enable time to be devoted to the huge challenge of downsizing the County Council to a new budget level of £640m by 2017/18.  Members were informed that this reduction needed to be set within the context that between the years 2010 to 2017, the County Council would have had to make savings of over £0.5b.  

It was reported that in response to the increasing financial constraints the County Council had adopted a number of approaches, including a review of planning assumptions and forecasts which had led to a reduction of £17.4m in the level of savings required over the next four years. In addition employees had identified a further saving of £19.1m through a 10% challenge to drive out waste and increase efficiency across the County Council.  A number of areas totalling £17.4m had also been identified where the cost of being in business could be reduced, with no impact on the level or quality of services provided by the County Council to communities. 

However, given the scale of the overall challenge facing the County Council it was clear that the level of savings required could not be achieved without impacting on services.  The County Council was therefore undertaking a consultation exercise on a number of policy options and proposals for reshaping the way in which services would be delivered in the future.

In considering the report the following points were raised by members of the Forum:

· 
It was clear that the downsizing of the County Council's budget would result in a reduced workforce but the full effect on staffing numbers was not yet known.  Officers agreed to circulate details about the number of staff currently employed by the County Council. 

· 
A concern was expressed that young and elderly people would be most affected by the budget reductions.  However, it was recognised that the budgets in these areas were larger than most other County Council budgets.

· 
Concerns were also expressed about the need to protect and indeed improve services for people suffering from dementia.  

· 
A suggestion was made that the County Council should look to have a flatter management structure.

· 
It was important to keep the public informed about the reshaping of services. 

· 
In view of the unprecedented financial situation over the next few years it was vital that the County and Borough Councils worked together to find viable solutions including shared services.  It was felt that some borough councils may not survive and that that the financial pressures facing all local authorities could pave the way for an increased number of unitary authorities across Lancashire.

Members were invited to submit any other suggestions to the County Council to help the authority to reshape its services.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	10.  
	Draft East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan for consultation purposes



The Forum received a copy of the East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan consultation document.  

Members were informed that the closing date for comments was 13 December and it was important that the County Council's plans were evidenced based so that they would be best placed to bid for additional funding which the Government had made available for transport highways and transport schemes.  

Members discussed several potential schemes and the possible effects they would have on housing and employment across the borough and East Lancashire in general.  The proposed A56 Colne-Foulridge Bypass scheme and M65/M66 improvements, as well as improvements to the rail network were considered to be of particular importance to the area.
</AI11>
<AI12>
	11.  
	2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard



The Forum noted the Quarter 2 "dashboard" performance report.  

Officers provided the following updates:

· 
The fixing of potholes as a result of complaints from members of the public would be included in monitoring reports as from 1 April 2014.

· 
Progress on highway improvements schemes were all on schedule.

· 
The outcome of the Nelson to Rawtenstall bus corridor study would be completed and reported in the New Year.

· 
Officers agreed to look into the problems caused by wagons speeding over road humps on Reedyford Road
</AI12>
<AI13>
	12.  
	Themes for Future Meetings



Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier Forum to Harry Ballantyne harry.ballantyne@lancashire'gov.uk.   Any suggestions would need to be cleared with the Chair.

A comment was made about health and social care briefings being duplicated across the 3 tiers of local government.  In response to a suggestion that the Forum could provide a vehicle to receive joint briefings, it was agreed that the Forum should not look to become a scrutiny body for health and social care matters as this activity was already undertaken by other bodies. 
</AI13>
<AI14>
	13.  
	Urgent Business



None.
</AI14>
<AI15>
	14.  
	Date of Next Forum



It was agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the Forum (7 April 2014) be cancelled and moved to 6.30 p.m. on 1 April 2014 in Brierfield.  It was suggested that the meeting could be held in the Community Centre.</AI15>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	
Ian Fisher

County Secretary and Solicitor 

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	15. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	16. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







1
2

